
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: (0113) 37 88666

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 14th November, 2017 at 1.00 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 12:30pm)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale;
J Chapman - Weetwood;

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;
H Hayden (Chair) - Temple Newsam;

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
J Jarosz - Pudsey;
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

C Macniven - Roundhay;
J Pryor - Headingley;

D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

P Truswell - Middleton Park;
S Varley - Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 10 OCTOBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the draft minutes of 
the Scrutiny Board (Adults and Health) meeting 
held on 10 October 2017.

1 - 8

7  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES - 18 OCTOBER 
2017

To consider the draft minutes from the Executive 
Board meeting held on 18 October 2017, as they 
relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board.

9 - 20

8  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MINUTES - 
28 SEPTEMBER 2017

To consider the draft minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 28 September 
2017.

21 - 
30



D

9  LEEDS SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
2016/17 ANNUAL REPORT AND STRATEGIC 
PLAN 2016-2019

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that introduces the Leeds 
Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17 Annual Report 
and Strategic Plan 2016-2019, presented to the 
Executive Board at its meeting on 18 October 
2017.

31 - 
190

10  LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN, 
CONVERSATIONS WITH CITIZENS

To consider a report from the Chief Officer (Health 
Partnerships) that provides an overview of the 
progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and 
Care Plan and presents proposals to progress a 
conversation with the public.

191 - 
202

11  ONE CITY CARE HOME QUALITY AND 
SUSTAINABILITY PROJECT UPDATE

To consider a report from the Director of Adults 
and Health that presents a progress update 
against the priority areas that form the One City 
Care Home Quality and Sustainability Project.

203 - 
206

12  LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM 
INTEGRATION PROGRAMME

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that introduces a paper from 
Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Partnership; setting out details of the System 
Integration work, which is a core component 
developed by the Leeds Health and Care system 
to help deliver the ambitions of the Leeds Health 
and Care Plan.

207 - 
214

13  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY: COMMUNITY 
DENTAL SERVICES AND SEACROFT CLINIC

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that presents details of a 
request for scrutiny in relation to Community 
Dental Services and Seacroft Clinic.  

215 - 
224



E

14  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that provides an opportunity 
for the Scrutiny Board to receive an update from 
the Chair on scrutiny activity since the previous 
Board meeting, on matters not specifically included 
elsewhere on the agenda.

225 - 
226

15  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that sets out the Scrutiny 
Board’s proposed work schedule for the remainder 
of the current municipal year (2017/18). 

227 - 
238

16  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 19 December 2017 at 1:30pm (pre-
meeting for all Scrutiny Board members at 
1:00pm).  

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

TUESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, J Chapman, 
B Flynn, A Hussain, J Jarosz, G Latty, 
C Macniven, P Truswell and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds)

38 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 9 – Adults and Health Regulated Services Quality 
Account – CQC press statement: State of Care Services report.

 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

39 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

40 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Pryor and D Ragan.

41 Minutes - 5 September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

42 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 36 – Work Schedule – September 2017

In relation to the Board’s recommendation regarding contributions from the 
CCG partnership to the future commissioning Neighbourhood Networks, it 
was noted that a briefing note had been provided to Board Members which 
advised that due to the separate funding arrangements for ‘running costs’ and 
‘programme (commissioning) activity’ the CCG partnership would not be in a 
position to pursue the previous recommendation of the Scrutiny Board.

While accepting the additional information on funding arrangements and the 
impact this had on the Board’s previous recommendation, the Board 
acknowledged that the Council remained in discussion with the CCG 
Partnership regarding the funding of Neighbourhood Networks.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

The Board noted that as part of this partnership approach to commissioning, 
funding for Neighbourhood Networks, alongside a range of other third sector 
funding/ activity, formed part of a 'long list' of funding options/business cases 
that the CCG Partnership would be considering over the next few months. 

The Board expressed its desire to ensure that Neighbourhood Networks were 
adequately funded to reflect the full range of activity undertaken, with financial 
contributions from all appropriate partners. 

The Board also agreed to invite the CCG Partnership to share details of its 
long list of funding options/ business cases, to allow the Scrutiny Board an 
opportunity to consider and comment on outline priorities and help inform 
CCG Partnership longer-term funding decisions.
  

43 Executive Board minutes - 20 September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 20 
September 2017, be noted.

44 Chair's Update 

The Chair provided a verbal update on recent scrutiny activity that had not 
been included elsewhere on the agenda.

The key points were:

 An update on working group meetings held on 29 September 2017 and 
5 October 2017.  It was advised that the next round of working group 
meetings were planned for January 2018.

 Attendance at Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust (LTHT) AGM on 27 
September 2017.

 Involvement with issues associated with the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate STP and work of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (West Yorkshire).

 An update on NHS England’s consultation on Gender Identity Services, 
and the approach taken to increase awareness and encourage 
contributions to the consultation.  The Board was reminded that the 
consultation closed on 16 October 2017.

The Board welcomed the update and expressed its satisfaction with the 
Chair’s approach for dealing with NHS England’s consultation on Gender 
Identity Services.

RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

45 Adults and Health Regulated Services Quality Account 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the Adults and Health Regulated Services Quality Account for 
Leeds, considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 20 September 2017.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Mick Ward (Interim Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning – 
Adults and Health).

The key areas of discussion were:

Members also welcomed (to her first meeting of the Scrutiny Board) Caroline 
Baria – the recently appointed Deputy Director Integrated Commissioning, 
Adults and Health.  

The Executive Board member and Interim Deputy Director introduced the 
report and highlighted a number of matters, including:

 Improvement in the proportion (53%) of older people’s independent 
care home providers rated as ‘good’.

 Concern regarding the proportion (41%) of older people’s nursing care 
providers rated as ‘good’.

 81% of care homes for working aged adults rated as ‘good’.
 Mainly positive feedback (and improvements) identified through the 

domiciliary care survey undertaken by HealthWatch Leeds.

The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented and discussed a 
number of areas, including:

 The relative performance of Leeds services rated as ‘good’ when 
compared to other local authority areas. 

 Areas for improvement in people’s experience of care, as evidenced by 
the survey work undertaken by HealthWatch Leeds.

 Concern that 50% (approx.) of care home providers for older people 
had failed to improve at the point of re-inspection.

 Concern around the overall ratings of those domiciliary care providers 
contracted to the Council.

 The complexities around ensuring consistency of high quality care.
 The responsibilities of local authorities to support private sector care 

providers.
 The number of domiciliary care providers delivering services to ‘self-

funders’ and therefore not reflected in the report.  

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

46 Better Lives Strategy - Phase 3 Implementation 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced an update on the implementation of Phase 3 of the Better Lives 
Strategy, as presented to the Executive Board on 20 September 2017.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Mick Ward (Interim Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning – 
Adults and Health).

The Executive Board member and Interim Deputy Director introduced the 
report and provided a summary of the main issues.

The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented and discussed a 
number of areas, including:

 Confirmation that the outstanding issues identified in the report had 
been addressed / resolved.

 The reassurance around mortality levels during the period of 
decommissioning.

 Acknowledgement that the decommissioning of care homes and day 
centres had been achieved without any compulsory redundancies; and 
the positive
[...]
nted and discussed a 
number of potential actions, including:

 Seeking confirmation from NHS Blood and Transplant on the specific 
improvements made to its communications with Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees about planned changes in local areas.

 Requesting details from NHS Blood and Transplant on its work and 
proposals to attract more blood donors from priority groups;

 Highlighting the Board’s concerns regarding the general implications of 
the Department of Health response in relation to ‘Special Health 
Authorities’ to the relevant local Member of Parliament.

 Referring the matter and the Board’s concerns to the Parliamentary 
Select Committee for Health.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That NHS Blood and Transplant be asked to provide details of:
i. Proposals to attract more blood donors from priority groups.
ii. Improvements made to its communications processes in order to 

advise Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees about planned 
changes in local areas.

(b) That, on behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair highlights the concerns 
of the Board with the relevant local Member of Parliament; 
particularly the general implications associated with the Department 
of Health’s comments in relation to ‘Special Health Authorities’.

(c) That the concerns identified by the Board also be referred to the 
Parliamentary Select Committee for Health.

49 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Board referred to its earlier discussion around the delivery of GP services 
in Leeds (minute 47 refers) and agreed an additional working group meeting 
should be convened to consider the additional information and inputs 
identified at the meeting. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

RESOLVED – 

(a) That, subject to any routine scheduling decisions by the Chair, and the 
issues detailed above, the Board’s outline work schedule be 
approved.

(b) That a GP services working group meeting should be convened to 
consider the additional information and inputs identified at the 
meeting (minute 47 refers).

50 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 14 November 2017 at 1.00pm (pre-meeting for all members of the 
Scrutiny Board at 12.30pm).

The earlier start times (from those detailed on the published agenda) were 
specifically noted and agreed by the Board.

(The meeting concluded at 3.45pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

73 Late Items 
Although no formal late items of business had been submitted to the Board for 
consideration, prior to the meeting Board Members had been provided with 
colour versions of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17 Annual 
Report together with colour copies of the ‘easy read’ version. (Agenda Item 
14, and Minute No.84 refers).

74 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Leeds United Football Club’s 
Training Ground Proposals’, Councillor Blake drew the Board’s attention to 
her position as a Trustee of the Leeds United Foundation, whilst in relation to 
the same item, Councillor J Lewis drew the Board’s attention to the fact that 
he was a Leeds United season ticket holder.  (Minute No. 80 refers). 

75 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record.

ECONOMY AND CULTURE

76 Leeds 2023 European Capital of Culture Bid 
Further to Minute No. 35, 17th July 2017, the Director of City Development 
submitt
[...]
iny Board.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Adults and Health Scrutiny Board is asked to:
(a) Consider the recommendations set out in the attached Leeds CCG Partnership 

report, namely to:

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  0113 378 8666

Page 207

Agenda Item 12



i. Support the direction of travel highlighted within the report of moving toward 
more integrated service delivery. 

ii. Note the development of Local Care Partnerships and the enhancement of 
the current neighbourhood teams as know now. 

iii. Support our commitment to engage citizens of Leeds over the coming 
months.

(b) Consider the information provided in the attached report and presented at the 
meeting and determine any further scrutiny actions and/or activity 

4. Background papers1

None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 208



APPENDIX 1

REPORT FOR SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

Leeds Health and Care System Integration Programme

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 People have told us that the lack of joined-up care is the biggest frustration for our 
patients, service users and carers. Patients, service users and carers want continuity of 
care, smooth transitions between care settings, and services that are responsive to all 
their needs together.

1.2 As a core component of the Leeds Health and Care Plan, commissioners and 
providers have committed to transforming services so that services work in this way in 
Leeds. 

1.3 A key part of delivering this change is for the system to work together to develop 
and implement a new model of integrated care where providers are jointly accountable for 
population outcomes. 

1.4 There is a need to develop a public narrative to support a wide scale engagement 
with local people. There is also a proposal to hold a deliberative event with local people in 
the
[...]

second workshop session.

4. RECOMMENDATION

4.1 The Adults and Health Scrutiny Board is asked to:
(a) Support the direction of travel highlighted within the report of moving toward more 

integrated service delivery. 
(b) Note the development of Local Care Partnerships and the enhancement of the 

current neighbourhood teams as know now. 
(c) Support our commitment to engage citizens of Leeds over the coming months.

Becky Barwick
Head of Programme Delivery – System Integration 
Leeds CCGs Partnership

Page 214



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adults and Health)

Date: 14 November 2017

Subject: Request for Scrutiny – Seacroft Clinic and Community Dental Services

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. A request for Scrutiny has been received from Councillor Catherine Dobson.

2. The request relates to Seacroft Clinic and Community Dental Services and a copy of 
Councillor Dobson’s request is attached at Appendix 1.

3. Councillor Dobson has been invited to attend the Scrutiny Board to outline his 
request and address any queries the Scrutiny Board may have.  

4. Other ward members from Killingbeck and Seacroft have also been invited to attend 
the Scrutiny Board.

5. Representatives from Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust have not been 
specifically invited to attend the Scrutiny Board at this time.  

Chairs action

6. The process for dealing with requests for scrutiny is set out in the Scrutiny Board 
procedure rules, which includes presenting the request to the next ordinary meeting 
of the Scrutiny Board. 

7. However, in preparation for the Scrutiny Boa

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER, 2017 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
A Hussain, J Jarosz, C Macniven, J Pryor, 
D Ragan and S Varley 

 
Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (HealthWatch Leeds) 
 

51 Late Items  
 

The following late information was submitted to the Board: 
 

- Agenda item 13 – Notes of meeting regarding Community Dental 
Services and Seacroft Clinic (2 November 2017) 

 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

52 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

53 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Chapman, G Latty 
and P Truswell. 
 
Notification had been received that Councillor D Cohen was to substitute for 
Councillor G Latty. 
 

54 Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17 Annual Report and Strategic 
Plan 2016-2019  

 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced details of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17 Annual 
Report and Strategic Plan 2016-19, presented to Executive Board at its 
meeting on 18 October 2017. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Richard Jones (Independent Chair, Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board) 
- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health, 

Wellbeing and Adults 
- Shona McFarlane (Deputy Director, Social Work and Social Care 

Services – Adults and Health) 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 

 

In introducing the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) 2016/17 Annual 
Report and Strategic Plan 2016-19, the Independent Chair highlighted a 
number of matters, including: 
 

 Priority areas for LSAB; 

 Work undertaken to build confidence across a broad range of 
stakeholders; 

 Developing the capacity of the LSAB. 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the LSAB 2016/17 Annual Report and 
Strategic Plan 2016-19 presented and raised a number of matters for 
discussion, including: 
 

 The overall view on safeguarding arrangements in Leeds. 

 Safeguarding in the context of service quality – particularly in relation to 
care home provision  

 Joint working and sharing good practice, particularly with Leeds 
Safeguarding Children’s Board and key partners. 

 The process for investigating safeguarding concerns and ensuring that 
checks and balances were in place.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17 Annual 
Report and the Board’s Strategic Plan, be noted. 
 

55 Leeds Health and Care Plan, Conversations with Citizens  
 

The Chief Officer (Health Partnerships) submitted a report which provided an 
overview of the progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and Care Plan 
and presented proposals to progress a conversation with the public. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults) 

- Tom Riordan (Chief Executive – Leeds City Council) 
- Tony Cooke (Chief Officer, Health Partnerships – Adults and Health) 
- Paul Bollom (Head of Leeds Plan – Adults and Health). 

 
In introducing the report, the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and 
Adults emphasised the increasing pressures on the public purse; and the aim 
of the Leeds Health and Care Plan was to protect services as far as possible.  
It was also highlighted that some reduction in services and/or increases in 
waiting times were almost inevitable.   
 
The Chief Executive outlined the complexities experienced in developing the 
Leeds Health and Care Plan, within the context of the west Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan.   
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the report and the details outlined at the 
meeting, identifying and discussing a number of issues, including: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 

 

 The significant progress and positive engagement since the original 
details were presented to the Scrutiny Board (in the previous municipal 
year). 

 The lack of any specific reference to dental services across Leeds. 

 NHS England’s baseline of all Sustainability and Transformation Plans. 

 Further work needed regarding the level of funding required to deliver 
the Plan. 

 Development of a communications strategy, particularly in terms of 
public participation and staff engagement.   

 Acknowledgement that attempts had been made to address the 
concerns previously raised by the Scrutiny Board. 

 The role of the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Board was advised that a meeting was taking place 
on Tuesday, 28 November 2017. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the Scrutiny Board supports the consultation plans on the draft 
narrative with citizens and staff, outlined in the paper. 

(b) That the Scrutiny Board notes the development of wider influence of 
the Leeds Plan approach across West Yorkshire. 

 
56 One City Care Home Quality and Sustainability Project Update  
 

The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report which presented a 
progress update against the priority areas that formed the One City Care 
Home Quality and Sustainability Project. 
 
The following were in attendance and outlined the report presented for 
consideration: 
 

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults) 

- Caroline Baria (Deputy Director Integrated Commissioning – Adults & 
Health) 

- Mark Phillott (Head of Commissioning Contracts and Business 
Development – Adults & Health) 

 
In considering the information presented, the key areas highlighted and 
discussed by the Scrutiny Board included: 
 

 The Care Home Quality and Sustainability Project workstreams and 
associated action plan. 

 Development and retention of the workforce, including pay levels for 
care staff and development of incentive schemes. 

 The review of demand and supply of care beds and a request that the 
Board received details of the review outcome in due course. 

 An update on Morley Manor Care Home, with the Board being advised 
that there had been significant improvements since the appointment of 
a new manager. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) Details of the Care Home Quality and Sustainability Project 

consolidated action plan to be provided to the Scrutiny Board. 
(c) That the outcome of the demand and supply of care beds review be 

reported to a future Board meeting. 
 
(Councillor J Pryor joined the meeting at 2.20pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

57 Leeds Health and Care System Integration Programme  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced details from Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups Partnership in 
relation to System Integration work across Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Nigel Gray (Chief Officer (System Integration), Leeds CCG 
Partnership) 

- Martin Wright (Lead Finance Officer (System Integration), Leeds CCG 
Partnership) 

- Lucy Jackson (Chief Officer, Consultant/Public Health – Adults and 
Health). 

 
The Board received a PowerPoint presentation on System Integration, which 
highlighted the links to the Leeds Health and Care Plan and the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The key areas highlighted and discussed by the Scrutiny Board included: 
 

 Concern about health inequalities and the need for a specific 
neighbourhood team approach in additional parts of the city. 

 Concern about the lack of engagement with Elected Member Health 
Champions regrading development of a neighbourhood team 
approach.  The Board was advised that consultation was taking place 
involving Community Committees. 

 The focus on prevention and promotion of healthy lifestyles. 

 Identifying new ways of working in relation to development of new 
technology and infrastructure. 

 Workforce and estates implications.  

 The need to communicate more clearly the financial pressures and 
associated implications for health and care services. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board: 
 

(a) Supports the direction of travel highlighted within the report of 
moving toward more integrated service delivery.  

(b) Notes the development of Local Care Partnerships and the 
enhancement of the current neighbourhood teams.  



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 

 

(c) Supports the commitment to engage citizens of Leeds over the 
coming months. 

 
58 Request for Scrutiny: Community Dental Services and Seacroft Clinic  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented details of a request for scrutiny in relation to Community Dental 
Services and Seacroft Clinic. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- A copy of the request for scrutiny submitted by Councillor C Dobson 
- A briefing note submitted by Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 

in relation to the request for scrutiny. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Catherine Dobson – Ward Councillor for Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

 
In considering the specific request for scrutiny and details presented at the 
meeting, the key areas of discussion included: 
 

 Details of the Community Dental Services pilot arrangements 
considered by Board members in the Health Service Developments 
Working Group. 

 Proposed consideration of the pilot evaluation work – to include 
analysis of service users and their travelling arrangements. 

 The level of consultation and engagement with dental practitioners.  

 The future of Seacroft Clinic, which was no longer considered fit for 
purpose and in need of investment. 

 Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust’s overall estates strategy.  

 Matters associated with access to services and connectivity/ transport 
issues across the City. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That issues regarding Community Dental Services and Seacroft Clinic 
continue to be considered by the Board’s Health Service Development 
Working Group. 

(b) That the Board receives an update on Leeds Community Healthcare 
NHS Trust’s overall estates strategy. 

(c) That the Board gives futher consideration to matters associated with 
access to services and connectivity/ transport issues across the City. 

 
(Councillor C Anderson left the meeting at 3.55pm and Councillor D Cohen at 
4.00pm during the consideration of this item.) 
 

59 Minutes - 10 October 2017  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

60 Executive Board minutes - 18 October 2017  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 18 
October 2017, be noted. 
 

61 Health and Wellbeing Board minutes - 28 September 2017  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 28 September 2017, be noted. 
 

62 Chair's Update  
 

The Chair provided a verbal update on recent scrutiny activity that had not 
been included elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
The key points were: 
 

 Confirmation regarding reinstatements of Local Authority Placements 
at Morley Manor and Harewood Court Nursing Home.   

 An update regarding the outcome of the CQC inspection of Highfield 
Medical Centre in Bramley, which had been rated ‘inadequate’ and was 
in special measures.   

 Confirmation that West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was meeting on 28 November 2017, to consider a general 
update around the West Yorkshire and Harrogate STP and some 
specific matters around Stroke Care.   

 An update on supporting NHS and local government partnerships.  It 
was advised that a workshop was taking place on 12 December 2017.  
Invitations had been sent to Chairs of Scrutiny Boards covering West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate. 

 Confirmation that a Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and 
Communities) Air quality working group meeting had been planned for 
Friday 15 December 2017 at 1.30pm.  Councillor D Ragan volunteered 
to attend this meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted. 
 

63 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
The Board was advised that a working group had been scheduled to take 
place on Tuesday, 7 December in relation to rehabilitation of offenders.  It was 
suggested that the scope of the inquiry be narrowed to adult prisons. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 

 

RESOLVED –  
(1) That the general matters outlined in the report be noted. 
(2) That the proposals associated with the scope of the Board’s inquiry into 

offender health be agreed (as set out in the report). 
(3) That, subject to any routine scheduling decisions by the Chair, the 

Board’s outline work schedule be approved. 
 

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 19 December 2017 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 1.00pm) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 4.25pm)  


